

No. 03-1407

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICHARD GERALD ROUSEY AND BETTY JO ROUSEY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JILL R. JACOWAY,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
CRAIG GOLDBLATT  
DANIELLE SPINELLI  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2445 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 663-6000

JORIAN ROSE  
ELISABETTA GASPARINI  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
399 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 230-8800

COLLI C. MCKIEVER  
*Counsel of Record*  
MCKIEVER LAW FIRM  
26 West Center Street  
Suite 209  
Fayetteville, AR 72701  
(479) 571-2848

JILL R. JACOWAY  
JACOWAY LAW FIRM  
26 West Center Street  
Suite 203  
Fayetteville, AR 72701  
(479) 521-2621

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE ROUSEYS DO NOT HAVE A “RIGHT TO RECEIVE A PAYMENT” “ON ACCOUNT OF ILLNESS, DISABILITY, DEATH, AGE, OR LENGTH OF SERVICE” .....	13
A. This Court Has Already Held That The Term “On Account Of,” As Used In Section 522(d)(10)(E), Means “Because Of ” .....	16
B. Outside Of The Bankruptcy Code, This Court Has Held That “On Account Of” Requires A Strong “Causal Connection” .....	17
C. The Structure Of Section 522(d)(10) Demonstrates Congress’s Intent To Require A Causal Connection Between The Right To Payment And The Triggering Event .....	19
D. The Drafting History of Section 522(d)(10)(E) Provides Further Support For The Natural Reading Of “On Account Of” .....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
II. STANDARD IRAS, LIKE THE ONES HELD BY PETITIONERS, ARE NOT “SIMILAR PLANS OR CONTRACTS” .....	21
A. A Standard IRA Is More Like A Savings Account Than A Pension Plan—And Therefore Is Not “Similar” To The Plans Listed In Section 522(d)(10)(E) .....	22
B. Congress Rejected A Proposed Exemption Statute That Focused On Tax Qualification .....	24
C. Pre-Code Caselaw Supports The Conclusion That IRAs Are Not “Similar” Plans.....	26
III. THE “UNLESS” CLAUSE DOES NOT RENDER THE OTHER PROVISIONS OF SECTION 522(D)(10)(E) SUPERFLUOUS.....	27
A. The “Unless” Clause Means Only That Some Section 408 Plans Must Be Eligible To Qualify For The Section 522(d)(10)(E) Exemption .....	28
B. The “Unless” Clause Applies Only To Plans Established By Employers And Therefore Does Not Support The Argument That Rights To Payment Under All Section 408 Plans Are Exempt.....	32
IV. IRAS ARE GENERALLY REACHABLE BY CREDITORS OUTSIDE OF BANKRUPTCY—AND SHOULD BE TREATED EQUALLY IN BANKRUPTCY .....	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Andersen v. Ries</i> , 259 B.R. 687 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2001).....	23, 32
<i>Aronsohn &amp; Springstead v. Weissman</i> , 552 A.2d 649 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1989) .....	34
<i>Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust &amp; Sav. Ass'n v. 203 North LaSalle St. P'ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	16, 17
<i>In re Bennett</i> , 185 B.R. 4 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1995).....	6
<i>Clark v. O'Neill (In re Clark)</i> , 711 F.2d 21 (3d Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Schleier</i> , 515 U.S. 323 (1995).....	18, 19
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	14
<i>Eilbert v. Pelican</i> , 212 B.R. 954 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 162 F.3d 523 (8th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Ferwerda v. Zievers (In re Ferwerda)</i> , 424 F.2d 1131 (7th Cir. 1970).....	34
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	35
<i>Fordyce v. Fordyce (In re Fordyce)</i> , 365 N.Y.S.2d 323 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nassau County 1974).....	34
<i>In re Goldberg</i> , 59 B.R. 201 (Bankr. N.D. Okl. 1986) .....	34
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	5
<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Nat'l Pension Fund</i> , 493 U.S. 365 (1990).....	2, 33
<i>In re Hanes</i> , 162 B.R. 733 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1994).....	6
<i>Harshbarger v. Pees (In re Harshbarger)</i> , 66 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>In re Howerton</i> , 21 B.R. 621 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1982).....	34
<i>Huebner v. Farmers State Bank (In re Huebner)</i> , 986 F.2d 1222 (8th Cir. 1993).....	31, 32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Iannacone v. Northern States Power Co. (In re Conlan)</i> , 974 F.2d 88 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	6
<i>James v. Strange</i> , 407 U.S. 128 (1972) .....	1
<i>Judson v. Witlin (In re Witlin)</i> , 640 F.2d 661 (5th Cir. Unit B Mar. 1981) .....	34
<i>Kokoszka v. Belford</i> , 417 U.S. 642 (1974) .....	26, 27
<i>Lines v. Frederick</i> , 400 U.S. 18 (1970) .....	26, 27
<i>In re Lowe</i> , 25 B.R. 86 (Bankr. D.S.C. 1982) .....	34
<i>In re Mace</i> , 4 B.C.D. 94 (Bankr. D. Or. 1978) .....	34
<i>Manufacturers Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Holst</i> , 197 B.R. 856 (N.D. Iowa 1996) .....	6
<i>In re McKown</i> , 203 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	24
<i>Mitchell v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 600 (1974) .....	1
<i>O’Gilvie v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 79 (1996) .....	17, 18
<i>Ohio v. Kovacs</i> , 469 U.S. 274 (1985) .....	4
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992) .....	5, 6, 30, 33
<i>In re Peeler</i> , 37 B.R. 517 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1984) .....	34
<i>Segal v. Rochelle</i> , 382 U.S. 375 (1966) .....	26
<i>In re Sewell</i> , 180 F.3d 707 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	6
<i>In re Skipper</i> , 274 B.R. 807 (Bankr. W.D. Ark. 2002) .....	31
<i>In re Talbert</i> , 15 B.R. 536 (Bankr. W.D. La. 1981) .....	34
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 403 U.S. 190 (1971) .....	2
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	14
<i>United States v. Security Indus. Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982) .....	4
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983) .....	5
<i>In re Zott</i> , 225 B.R. 160 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1998) .....	31

**FEDERAL STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

11 U.S.C.	
§ 502(b)(4) .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
§ 522(b)(1).....	3, 35
§ 522(b)(2).....	2, 35
§ 522(d)(1).....	4
§ 522(d)(2).....	4
§ 522(d)(4).....	4, 19, 20
§ 522(d)(5).....	4, 9
§ 522(d)(10).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 541(a)(1).....	3
§ 541(c)(2).....	5
§ 547(b)(4).....	29
§ 704.....	3
§ 726.....	3
§ 727.....	3
§ 1129(b)(2).....	16, 17
26 U.S.C.	
§ 72(t).....	14
§ 72(t)(1).....	31
§ 72(t)(2).....	8, 11, 15, 23
§ 104(a)(2).....	18
§ 401(a)(3).....	28
§ 401(a)(4).....	28
§ 401(a)(26).....	28
§ 408(a).....	7, 31, 33
§ 408(b).....	7, 31
§ 408(c).....	7, 31, 33
§ 408(k).....	7, 31, 33
§ 408(p).....	7
§ 408(q).....	7
§ 408A.....	7
§ 530.....	7
§ 6331.....	2
§ 6334.....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C.	
1056(d)(1).....	2, 5
Bankruptcy Act of 1898 § 6 (1898).....	2
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829 .....	6
<b>FEDERAL RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(b)(1).....	3
Treas. Regs.	
§ 1.401-1(a)(2).....	8, 15
§ 1.401-1(b)(1) .....	8, 15
<b>FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
119 Cong. Rec. 28,652 (1973) .....	6
143 Cong. Rec. S8415 (daily ed. July 31, 1997).....	23
Report of the Commission on the Bankruptcy Laws of the United States, H.R. Doc. No. 93-137 (1973).....	20, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963 .....	22, 26
<b>STATE STATUTORY PROVISIONS</b>	
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-66-217.....	3
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 4902 (1978).....	34
Ill. Rev. Stat. ch. 52, § 13 (West 1979) .....	34
Ind. Code Ann. § 34-2-28-1 (West 1976) .....	34
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 14, § 4401 (repealed) (West 1981).....	34
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 512:21 (1989).....	34
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5205(c) (McKinney 1978).....	34
R.I. Gen. Laws 1956, § 9-26-4 (1985) .....	34



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Patricia E. Dilley, <i>Hidden in Plain View: The Pension Shield Against Creditors</i> , 74 Ind. L.J. 355 (1999).....	7, 8, 22, 31
<i>Employee Retirement Pension Benefits as Exempt from Garnishment, Attachment, Levy, Execution or Similar Proceedings</i> , 93 A.L.R.3d 711 (1979).....	35
Karen Rubner Grotberg, Comment, <i>There Should Be Parity in Bankruptcy Between Keogh Plans and Other ERISA Plans</i> , 80 Nw. U. L. Rev. 165 (1985) .....	35
<a href="http://www.irs.gov/publications/p590/ch01.html#d0e1249">http://www.irs.gov/publications/p590/ch01.html#d0e1249</a> (last visited October 24, 2004) .....	30
Richard L. Kaplan, <i>Retirement Funding and the Curious Evolutions of Individual Retirement Accounts</i> , 7 Elder L.J. 283 (1999) .....	8, 22
William T. Plumb, Jr., <i>The Recommendations of the Commission on the Bankruptcy Laws—Exempt and Immune Property</i> , 61 Va. L. Rev. 1 (1975).....	25
William T. Plumb, Jr., <i>The Tax Recommendations of the Commission on Bankruptcy Laws-- Income Tax Liabilities of the Estate and the Debtor</i> , 72 Mich. L. Rev. 935 (1974).....	25
William T. Plumb, Jr., <i>The Tax Recommendations of the Commission on the Bankruptcy Laws-- Priority and Dischargeability of Tax Claims</i> , 59 Cornell L. Rev. 991 (1974) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
William T. Plumb, Jr., <i>The Tax Recommendations of the Commission on the Bankruptcy Laws--Reorganizations, Carryovers and the Effects of Debt Reduction</i> , 29 Tax L. Rev. 229 (1974) .....	25
William T. Plumb, Jr., <i>The Tax Recommendations of the Commission on the Bankruptcy Laws--Tax Procedures</i> , 88 Harv. L. Rev. 1360 (1975) .....	25
Mary F. Radford, <i>Implied Exceptions to the ER-ISA Prohibitions Against the Forfeiture and Alienation of Retirement Plan Interests</i> , 1990 Utah L. Rev. 685 .....	28
David A. Skeel, <i>Debt's Dominion: A History of Bankruptcy Law in America</i> (2001) .....	2
Susan J. Stabile, <i>Paternalism Isn't Always a Dirty Word: Can the Law Better Protect Defined Contribution Plan Participants?</i> , 5 Employees Rts. & Emp. Pol'y J. 491 (2001) .....	6
